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STATE OF CALIFORNEA O8TE HIC MEDICAL EQARD

F CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Amended Accusation
Against:
Case No. 07-2011-3055

JANELLE LYNN MCGOUGH, D.O. OAH: 2013080336
6531 Pine Crest Circle
Carmichael, CA 95608

Osteopathic Physician’s and Surgeon’s
License No. 20A8562

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby
adopted by the Osteopathic Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer

Affairs, as its Decision in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shal: become effective on L//S/Zo/jb
It is so ORDERED _ 2//‘1‘ /U/‘;L

JOSEPH A ZAMMUTO D.&. PRESIDENT
FOR THE OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T, ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

WENDY WIDLUS

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 82958

California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2867
Facsimile; (213) 897-9395
E-mail; Wendy, Widlus@doj.ca.gov

BEFORE THE
. OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Amended Accusation Case No, 07-2011-3035
Againsts
' : OAH No., 2013080336
JANELLE LYNN McGOUQH, D.O,
. STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
6531 Pine Crest Circle : LICENSE AND ORDER

Carmicheel, California 95608

Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No, 20A8562,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGRELD by and between the parties o the above-

entitled proceedings thet the following matters are true:
|  PARTIVS

1. Angelina M. Burton (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Osteopathic
Medical Board of California. She brought this action golely in her official capacit};/ and s
represented in this matter by Kamala D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by
Wendy Widlus, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Janelle Lynn McGough, D.O. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Timothy J. Aspinwall whose address is Nossaman LLP, 621 Capitol Mall, 25th Floor,

Sacramento, California 95814,
' 1

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 07-2011-3055)
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! subpoenas fo compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to

| reconsideration and court review of an adverse deeision; and all other rights accorded by the

‘every right set forth above.

3. Onorabout July 2, 2003, the Osteopathic Mediocal Board of California issued
Qsteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No, 20A8562 to Janelle Lynn McGough, D.O.
The Osteopathio Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought in Amended Accusation No. 07-2011-3055 and expired on
September 30, 2011,

JURISDICTION

4. Amended Accusation No. 07-2011-3055 was filed before the Osteopathic Medical
Board of California (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondent. Respondent timely filed her thice of Defense contesting the
Amended Accusation, A copy of Amended Accusation No, 07-2011-3053 is attached as Exhibit
A and incorporated by reference, ’

| ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations In Amonded Accusation No, 07-2011-3055, Respondent also has
carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Qrder.

6. Respondent iy fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the rightto a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Amended Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examino the witnesses against Her;

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and glves up each and

"
)

2
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CULPABILITY

8. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Amended Accusation No.
07-2011-3055, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for irﬁposing discipline upon her
QOsteopathlo Physi.cian's and Surgeon's Certificate.

9. For the purpose of resolving the Amended Accusation without the expense and
uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish a factual basis for the charges in the Amended Accusation and that those chargos
constitute cause for discipline, Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest that cause for
diseipline exists based on those charges,

1-0. Respondent admits that Complainant conld establish a prima facle case with respect
io the charges and allegations contained in the accusation and that ghe hag thereby subjected her
license to disoipline. | '

11, The admissions made by Respondent herein ate only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Medica] Board of California of other
professional ficensing agency i3 involved, and shall not be admissible in any other civil or
criminal proceeding, |

12, Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of her Osteopathiu Physician's and Surgeon's Cectificate without
further process,

CONTINGENCY |

13, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Osteopathic Medical Board of
California. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the
Osteopathic Medical Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this
stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel, By
signing the stipulation; Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her
agreement or seek to reseind the .stipulation prior fo the time the Board considers and acts upon it,
If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and

Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible

3
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coples of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Otder, including Portable Document Format

California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action
by having considered this matter.

14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same foree and effect as the originals,

15, I consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceed_ing, issue and .enter the following Otder:
ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No,
20A8562, issued to Respondent Janelle Lynn McGough, D.O,, Is surrendered and accepted by tho
Osteopathic Medical Board of California, .

1. . The surrender of Respondent’s Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and
the dceeptance of'the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of
discipline against Regpondent. This stipulatilon constitutes a record of the discipline and shinll
become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Osteopathic Medical Board of Californta,

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges ag an Osteopathic physician in

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board lier pocket license and, if one was
issued, her wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Declsion and Order,

4, If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for relnstatement In
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in
effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Amended
Accusation No. 07-2011-3055 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent
when the Board determings whether to grant or deny the petition,

5, If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or _
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of |

California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Amended Accusation, No, 07-2011-

4
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3035 shall be decmed 10 be true, eorrect, and adimitted by Respondent for the putpose of any

Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seoking to deny or restrict licensure,

6. - The parties agree that the total actual investigative and legal costs incurred in his
atter aﬁd owed bjr Respondent are $23,230.50, Nonethaless the Boned agi'ces to acoept as fuil
saﬂsfachon of suld costs $11,430 previously paid by Respondent to the Medical Board of
Califomia Y 8 oondltion of Her cximinal probation, Therefore, Respondent will not be requued to
pay an addlti()l'l&] sum prior to [ssuinee of a new or reinstated license.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order und have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Timothy J, Aspinwall. 1understand the gtipulatioxm andthe effect it |

will have on my Osteoﬁathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate, 1 enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of Liceass and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligontly, and agree to be bound
by the Decismn and Order of the. Osteppathic Medical Board of Qalifbrnia

J LLE’L‘:!NN MCGOUGH B, C)
panclﬂnt

Y haw.: read and fol ly discussed: w:th Respondent .}anelle Lynn MeGough, D, O the terms

DATED: fz/ /o{/zalfﬁ

and aondltions Lt ofhor matters coritained in this Stipulated Surrender of Liconse nd Order, 1

approve its form and content, : v ‘.

DATED; | 2// 0/13

‘[imothy J. Aspinwall
Attorney for Respondent .
ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Sur ender of License and Order is hereby respectfully subynitted
for consideration by the Osteopathw Medfcal Board of California of the Depattment of Consumer

Affairs,

3
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Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising/Deputy Att

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 07-2011-3055)
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Amended Accusation No, 07-2011-3055
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KamALA D HARRIS ' - =
Attorney Qeneral of California FILED
ROBERT MCKIM BELL : 1
Supervising Deputy Attorney Geneyal ' GeT 11 2613
WENDY WIDLUS e
Deputy Attormey General OBTEOPATHIC MEDIOAL BOARD
State Bar No. 52958 OF CALIFORNIA
California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2867

Facsimile; (213) §897-9395

E-mail: Wendy. Widlus@cdoj.ca.gov

BETORE THE
OSTEOPATHIC MIDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT QF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No, 07-2011-3035
OAI{ No, 2013080336
AMIENDED ACCUSATION

in the Matier of the Accusation Apainsi:
JANEELE LYNN Mc(GOUQGH, D.O.

6531 Pine Crest Cirele
Curmichuel, California 95608

Qsteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No, 20A8562,

Respondent,

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Angelina M, Burton (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official
capacity as Lhe Executive Direcior of the Osteopathic Medijcal Bo.m'ci of Californla, Depariment of
Consumer Affairs (*Board”).

2. Onor a-bou‘t July 2, 2003, the Board issued Osteopathic Physician'é and Surpeon's
Certificate number 20A8562 to Junetle Lynn MoGough, D.O, (Respondent). Thal license was in
full forue und effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein anc will expire on
September 30, 2013, unless rencwed, On fuly 8, 2017, an Intetim Suspension Qrder wus isSLleci '
pursuant to Government Code sectlon 111529 prohibiting Respondent from practicing medicine,

1
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This Amended Accusation supplanis and supersedes that original Accusation filed in this mutter
onJuly .19, 2011,
' JURISDICTION

3. This Amended Aceusation is brought before the Board under the authosity of the
following laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise
indicated,

4, Section 3600 of the Code states that she law governing licentiates of the Osteopathié
Medical Board of California is found in‘the Osteopathic Act and in Chapter 5 of Divigion 2,
relating to medisine,

3. . Section 118 of the Code stales, in pertinent part, that the suspenslon, expiration, or
forfeiture by operation of law of Ii‘cansa issued by a board in the department, or ts suspension.‘
forfeiture, or cancellation by on;clel' of the board or b)'i order of & court of law, or its surrender
without the wrilten consent of the board, shall not, during eny period in which it may be renewed,
restored, reissued, or reinstgmci, deprive the board of its au ﬂwrity to institute or continue a
diselplinary proceeding against the lieensee upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order
suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking diseiplinary action against the licensee an
any such ground,

6. Section 2234 of the Code states:

"The Division of Medical Quallty shal] take action against any licensee who 18 charged with
unprofessional conduct. In addition to othey provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct
includes, but is not Hmited to, the following:

"(4) Violating or attempiing to violate, directly or indirectly, or asslsting in o abetting the
violation of, or cunapiriﬁg to viclate, any provision of this chapter, . |

*(b) Cross negligence,

"(¢) Repeated negligent acts,

{d)  Incompetence.

"(e) The commission of any act invelving dishonesty or corruption which is substantially

1'elated to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physiéian and surgeon,

2
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"(f)  Any actlon or conduel which would have warranted the denial of a certificate,

"(g) The practice of medicin_f: from this state into another state or country without meeting
the legal requirements of that state or country for the practice of medicine. Se'ction 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become opemtivé upon the implementation of
the proposed registration program deseribed in Section 20525, .

7, Section 2238 of the Code states that a violation of any federal statute or federa)
regulation or any of the statutes or regulations of thig state regulating dangerous drugs or
controlled substances constitites unprofessional conduet,

8. Section 223%(a) of the Code states, in part, that the use of, or prescribing for or
administering to herself, any conirolted substance constitutes uriprofessional conduot,

9. Section 11170 of'the MHealth and Safety Code states that, ‘“No person shall prescribe,
administer, or furnish a controlled substance for himself.”

10, Seetion 11173(a) of the Henlth and Safety Code states, in purt, that no person shall
olﬁtain controlled substances by (1) frand, deceit, misrepresentation or sebterfuge: or (2)
cuncealment of any materlal fact, Subsectlon (b) provides that no person ahall make o false
statement in any preseription, ' .

11, Section 125.3 of the Cade states, In pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judgs to direet n lisentiate found to have committed a violation or violatlons of
the licensing act to pay & sum not to exceed the reasonable casts of the investigation and
enforcement of thg case,

12, Section 490 of the Code states:

"(a) In addition to any other action that 4 board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
board may suspend or reveke 1 license on the ground that the leensee has been convicted of g
crime, iF the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business
ar profession for which the license was issued,

"(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, 8 board may exercise any authority (o

discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under

ANMENDED ACCUSATION




2

Lo I = . T . T ¥ S A &

| = o B L 2 —

18

subdivision (a) only {f the erime Is substantially related to the qualifications, functlons, or dutles
of the business or profesgion for which the licensee's license was issued.

"(c) A convictlon within the meaning of this section means.n plea or verdict of gullty or a
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere, Any action that a board is permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appesi has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation ig
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of asubsequent,order under the
provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Cude,

]3. Section 493 of the Code states:

"Notwithstanding any other provigion of law, In a jaroceeding conducted by a board within
the department pursuant to Jaw to dery an application for a license or (o suspend or revoke
Heense or otherwise take disclplinary actlon against a person who holds a license, upon the
ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of & crine substantially related to thhes
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in questlon, the record of conviction of the
crine shall be conclusive evidence of the fiact that the convietion ocevirred, but only of that. fact,
oid the board may inquire into the cireintstances SlLII‘!‘OI,IﬂC.ling the commission of the erlme in
arder ta fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction i substﬂﬁtlaily related to the
qualifications, functicns, and duties of the licensee in question,

"As nsed In this section, 'llcense’ includes 'cortificate,’ 'permit, 'authority,’ and
repistration,™ ' .

"(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this sectlon has been
made unciear by' the holding in Petropoulos v. Depariment of Real Estaie (2006) 142 Cal App.dth
5534, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations
in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have
been convicted of crimes, Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section
establishes an independent basis for a board jo impose discipline upon a licensee, and that the
wnendments to thiy section mada by Senate Bill 797 of the 2007 -08 Regular Session do not
congtitute a change 1o, but rather are declaratory of, existing low,"

4
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

14, Hydrocodone, mixed with another product such as aspirin, acetaminophen, or
thuprofen, the generle name for products sold under the trade names of Lortab, Loteet, Norco,
Vieodin, Vieoprafen, or Tussionex, Is an opiate and a Schedule 111 controlled substance as

defined In Health und Safety Code section 11056 {e}(4) and a dangerdus drug ss defined In Code

section. 4022, .

15, Oxycodone, the generie name for OxyContin, Percocet, Roxicodons and Endocet, ia a
Schedule 11 controtled substance as defined in Heaith and Satety Code seotion 11055(b)(1)(N)
and Is o dangérous drug as defined in Code section 4022, |

16, Ambien, the trade name for Zolpidem Tartvate, is a Scheclule 1V controlled substance
a3 defined in Health and Safety Code section 11057 and Is a dangerous drug as defined In Cade

section 4022,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Self-Use of Controlled Substances)

|Bus. & Prof, Code Seations 2234, 2239(a), and 2238
in Conjunction with Health and Safety Code Section 11170)

17, Respordent ls sublect to disﬁ:lp!inary action under Code sectlong 2234, 2239(a) and
2238 in conjunction with Health and Safety Cade section 11170 in that she has been preseribing
controlled substances for herself, The circumstances are as follows:

A, Commencing at s date unknown in 2007, und continuing until at least Mauy 2011,
Respondent has been using and abusing controlled substances that she abtained by frand and
decelt. Respondent has been forging prescriptions. Respondent self-preseribed by lssulng
preseriptions in the names of family members and others and then pickiné up the filled
preseriptions for herself. Respondent filled these prescriptimﬁ at more than 12 different
pharmacies to avoid detection. Prescriptions were filled at Safeway, Walgreens (two different
stores), Save Mart, Bel Air, Target {two different stares), CVS, Costeo, K~Mart, Wal-Marl,
Raley’s, and Rlite Aid. Respandent altered prescriptions issued in her name, adding another drug,
Respandent issued prescriptions for herself and/or her husband, listing the names of physician co-
warlers, as well as their DEA nuibers, as the preseribers, During this time period, Respondent

|
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worked in the emergency rocrmn at Mercy San Juan Hospitat (hereafter “MSIH") and Sutter
Medical Center (hereinafter “Sutier”), Respondent’s contract with M3JH was not renewed In
2009 and Respondent was terminated in 2011 from Sutter based on her continued abuse of
prescription medication,

B, . Between April 2010 and April 2011, Respondent phoned in or faxed over 40
preseriptions for Amblen and 15 prescriptions for Noreo for herself, using the name and DEA
number of her friend and co-worker Kerilee Wenker, MLID, as the prescriber, Dr. Wenker did not
a-uthorize or prescribe any of these prescriptions. Dr. Wenker worked with Respondent at MSJH
end at Suiter and told Respondert on more than one oceasion to stop forgtng preseriptions when
she became aware of Respondent’s netivities,

C. Between Apeil 2010 and April 2011, Respondent issued numerous preseeiptions Tor
Amblen and Noreo in the names of her husband, her mother, hee father, her steppiother, her
sistar-in-law, and others, including S,0. All of these prescriptions were lssued by Respendent for
her own use, | '

D. . While working at Sutter in 2010 and 2017, Respondent isqued prescriptions for
Ambien and Norco for herself, In the name of her husband and her stepmother for Ambien, -
Oxyeodone, and Noreo, using the name angd DEA number of her colleague Hilary Crawlord,
M.D. Dr. Crawford did net suthorize or preseribe any of these medications, Dr. Crawford issued
one preseription to Respondent for Ambien. Respondent altered that prescription by adding an
order for Narco.

B Respondent was interviewed by Boart investigators on May 26, 2011, She atated
that she began tsing Ambien in medical school and developed her initial addiction to the drug,
She became addicted to painkitfers (Norce) in 2007 while working at M8JHL She was taking
appruximt\'tc!y gight Norco pills a <lay. She received trentment for her addiction, including an in-
patient stay, i.n 2008, After in-patient treatment, she stated that her contract was terminated -
because she ehose not to participate in the menitoring program. A requirement of the program
was a prohibition against taking Ambien. After MSIH, she stated that she took a teniporary job In

Arizona before starting work at Sutter in 2010, Respondent further stated that she continued to

G
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use Amblen during this entire time, Her primary prescriber was Dr. Wenker, Respondent stated
that she would call in or FAX prescriptions or refills for Amblen and Norcﬁ under Dy, Wenker's
name and DEA number. Respontent is's.'ucd prescriptions for Ambien, Norco, a.nd Oxfcoclone in
the names of relatives to obtain dl'ugs forherself. She also stated that she [illed qut preseription
forms under the name and DEA number of another co-worker, Dr. Crawford, fo abtaln these
drugs as well, She knew what Dr. Crawford’s signature looked like and tried to match it, She
stated (hat pregeriptions writien under the names of Dis, Wenker, Patel, and Craw/ford were all
fraudulent, . |

18 Respondent’s conduct ag svt forth in paragraphs 14 A, B, €, D, and X, above,
constitutes unprofessional conduet In violation of C‘ode sections 2234 and 2239(a) and 2238 in .

conjunction with Health and Sufety Code seetions 11170,

e e ¥ e TR T =T

(Obtaining Controlled Substances by Fraud and Deceit)

[Bus, & Prof. Code Sections 2234(e) and 2238 in Canjunction
with Health & Safety Code Sections 11173(a) and {b)]

19, Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 14 A, B, ¢, D,
and B, as if fully get forth herein,

20.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234(e) and 2238 in
cu'njunction with Health and Safety Code sectibns 11173(a) and (b) in that she procured
controlled substances for her own use by issuing prescriptions which were false and fictitious by
writing the prescriptions in the names of other persons, forging preseriptions by issuing them In
the names of co~workers and cotiengues, and altering prescriptions, Respondent presented these
prescriptions at more than 12 pharmacies in order to avoid detection, '

i
i
"
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Conviction of a Substantially Related Crime)

[Bus, & Prof. Code Sections 2234(e), 2238 and 490 in conjunction
with Health & Safety Code Sections 11173(a) and (b)]

20, Com jalainnnt realleges and incorporates by rafbrence .paragrnpl{s 14 A,B,C,D,
and B, as if fully get forth herein,

22, Asaresult of Respondent’s actions ns alleged in paragraphs 14 A, B, C, D, and B,
on or about May 30, 2012, the Sacramento District Attorney filed a four-count felony complaint
against Respondent in a case entitled People of The Staie of California ve. Janelle McGough, case
number 12F03622, Count one of that complaint alleged, inter aliy, that Respondent violated
Section 11173(s) of the Fealth and Safety Code, in thut she obtained Oxycodone by finud, deceit,
misrepresentation and sublerfuge.

23, On or about May 15, 2013, Respondent pled no contest to Count one as & felony in
case number 12F03632, The Court placed Respondent on formal prabation for four years under
certain terms and conditions, and dismissed the remaining counts in the Interests of Justice,
pursuant to the plea and sentence agreement between Respondent and the Sacramento District
Attorney’s Office. '

24, Respondent was ordered to serve 240 days in the Sacramento County Jall among thé
terms and conditlons of her probation, However, the Court allowed Respbndent to serve that
custody time tn her home, in liew of the Sucrumento County Jail. The Court further ugreed that if
Regpondent did not violate the terma and conditions of her probation, she could file # motion in
three years te reduce her felony cdnviction 1o ;ﬂ misdemeanor conviction and terminate her
probation,

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein allegud,
and that following the hem‘in-g, the Osteopathic Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revolcﬁag or suspending Osteopathic Physlcian's and Surgeon's Certiﬁcaté Number

20A8562, issued fo Janelle Lynn McGough, D.O.;

AMENDED ACCUSATION




2, Qrdering her to pay the Osteopathic Medical Board of California the reasonable oosts
of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
secfion 125.3;

3. Ifplaced on probation, erderlng her to pay the Osteopathic Medical Board of
C‘ﬁliforniu the costs of probation monitoring;

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

Uitoden

oy

DATED: September // 2013
‘ i)

Exeoutive Director '
Osteapathic Medien! Board of California
Department of Consumer Aviim

State of California

Complaineit

BAIE) [akEo
AL Goey
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